
Nos. 15-1426 & 15-1499

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DHSC, LLC d/b/a AFFINITY MEDICAL CENTER

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

NATIONAL NURSES ORGANIZING COMMITTEE

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

BARBARA A. SHEEHY
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
**1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-1743
(202) 273-0094**

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK

Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT

Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DHSC, LLC, d/b/a AFFINITY MEDICAL CENTER)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	
)	
v.)	Nos. 15-1426, 15-1499
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	Board Case No.
)	08-CA-090083
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	
)	
and)	
)	
NATIONAL NURSES ORGANIZING COMMITTEE)	
)	
Intervenor)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of issues.....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Background; the parties enter a consent-election agreement	4
B. One week before the election, the Union circulates a flyer with Wayt’s photo and displays a poster board version of the flyer; managers discuss the flyer.....	5
C. On August 28, Wayt works a busy shift; Ms. P is admitted to the orthopedic ward	6
D. Around 10:00 a.m., Wayt enters Ms. P’s room for the first time; Nurse Lesjack temporarily relieves Nurse Smith as sitter, Smith returns; a combination of Wayt, Burgett, and two sitters perform Ms. P’s rounding during Wayt’s shift	7
E. The Union wins the election; Kress audits Ms. P’s chart and begins an investigation	8
F. Wayt has a disagreement with the pharmacy director.....	9
G. Affinity issues Wayt a written warning concerning the Perone incident; Zinsmeister and McDonald determine Wayt falsified records; Affinity recommends termination	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
H. Headquarters pushes back on termination; Zinsmeister beefs up the discharge recommendation without conducting additional interviews; Affinity suspends Wayt	12
I. The Union defends Wayt; Lesjack and Smith confirm that Wayt entered Ms. P's room before noon, Affinity discharges Wayt, reports her to the Ohio Board of Nursing, and bans Mahon from the facility.....	14
J. The Union is certified; Affinity refuses to recognize and bargain with the Union; Kress threatens nurses and retaliates against them	15
III. The Board's conclusions and Order	17
Summary of argument.....	19
Standard of review	23
Argument.....	24
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that Affinity violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by discharging Wayt for her union activity.....	24
A. Applicable principles	24
B. Wayt's protected activity was a motivating factor in Affinity's discharge decision.....	27
1. Wayt engaged in protected concerted activity.....	27
2. Affinity knew of Wayt's union activity.....	30
3. Affinity exhibited animus toward Wayt's union activity	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
4. Affinity’s challenges to the Board’s finding of animus are meritless	36
C. Affinity failed to prove it would have taken the same action in the absence of Wayt’s protected union activity	41
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Affinity violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by reporting Wayt to the Ohio Board of Nursing	44
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Affinity violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by issuing Wayt a written warning	46
IV. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Affinity violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by withdrawing union access to the facility	48
V. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Affinity violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by threatening, more closely scrutinizing, and retaliating against employees for submitting ADO forms	50
VI. Affinity’s challenge to the complaint’s validity was forfeited before the Board, leaving the Court without jurisdiction to consider it	52
VII. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of those portions of its Order remedying its otherwise uncontested finding that Affinity violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by refusing to recognize and bargain with the Union	55
Conclusion	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>1621 Route 22 West Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 825 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2016)	55
<i>Altman v. SEC</i> , 666 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	57
* <i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	35, 41
<i>Barstow Community Hospital</i> , 361 NLRB 352 (2014), <i>enforced</i> , 897 F.3d 280 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	34
* <i>Bruce Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24, 37, 50
<i>Consolidated Freightways Corp.</i> , 257 NLRB 1281 (1981).....	51
<i>Contractors’ Labor Pool, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 323 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	55
<i>Creative Vision Resources, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 872 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2017)	55
<i>Davis Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Efficient Medical Transport</i> , 324 NLRB 553 (1997)	29
<i>Enterprise Leasing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 831 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	55

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Fallbrook Hospital</i> , 360 NLRB 644 (2014), <i>enforced</i> , 785 F.3d 729 (2015)	35
<i>Flying Food Group v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	56
* <i>Fort Dearborn Co. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	26, 27, 50
<i>Griffin v. Washington Convention Center</i> , 142 F.3d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>H&M International Transportation., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 719 F. App'x 3 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	54
<i>Hospital of Barstow, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 897 F.3d 280 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	19
* <i>Inova Health System v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24, 30, 31, 34, 50
<i>Kost v. Kozakiewicz</i> , 1 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1993)	57
<i>Laro Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Local 900, IUE v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.2d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	52
<i>Lockheed Martin Information Systems & Global Solutions</i> , 2011 WL 683827 (NLRB Feb. 25, 2011).....	29

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Marquez Brothers. Enterprises, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 650 F. App'x 25 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	55
<i>Merrill Transportation Co.</i> , 224 NLRB 150 (1976)	29
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	25, 56
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	17, 53
<i>NLRB v. Pier Sixty, LLC</i> , 855 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2017)	55
* <i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	25
<i>Novato Healthcare Center v. NLRB</i> , 916 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	52
<i>Oldfield Tire Sales</i> , 221 NLRB 1275 (1975).....	50
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	23, 33
<i>Southern Maryland Hospital Center</i> , 293 NLRB 1209 (1989)	49

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>San Miguel Hospital Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 697 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>SW General, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>affirmed</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	22, 54
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	25, 26, 33
<i>Tenneco Automotive, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 716 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>U-Haul Co. of California</i> , 347 NLRB 375 (2006), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 255 F. App'x 527 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	42
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	52
<i>United Steelworkers of America. v. NLRB</i> , 983 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	23
<i>Vincent Industry Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Waterbury Hotel Management v. NLRB</i> , 314 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	26
* <i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	52

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1981).....	25
<i>Yellow Ambulance Service</i> , 342 NLRB 804 (2004)	51
Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 3(d) (29 U.S.C. § 153(d)).....	53
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	24
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).... 2, 3, 4, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 44, 46, 48, 49, 50, 55, 56	
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	2, 4, 17, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 44, 46
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. §158(a)(5)).....	3, 4, 17, 22, 25, 55, 56
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	55
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 22, 23, 52, 54, 55
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
Rules	Page(s)
Fed. R. App. Proc. 28(a)(8)(A)	57
Other Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> , § 3974.1	57
